

20-3530

To Be Argued By:
Michael K. Skold
Assistant Attorney General

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Connecticut State Police Union,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

James Rovella, Commissioner of Department of
Emergency Services & Public Protection,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

WILLIAM TONG
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CLARE KINDALL
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Michael K. Skold
Assistant Attorney General
165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106
Tel. (860) 808-5020
Fax (860) 808-5347
Email: Michael.Skold@ct.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 8

 1. *District Court Proceedings*..... 8

 2. *Proceedings On Appeal*..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

 A. This Court Reviews The District Court’s Decision For An Abuse
 Of Discretion 14

 B. The Preliminary Injunction Standard..... 15

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT
 PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FAIL AT EACH STAGE OF THE
 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ANALYSIS..... 16

 A. Plaintiff Has No Likelihood Of Success On The Merits, Much
 Less A Clear And Substantial Likelihood..... 16

 1. *Any Impairment Of The CBA Is Not Substantial For Purposes
 Of The Contract Clause*..... 17

 B. The Act Is A Reasonable Means To Achieve A Legitimate Public
 Purpose..... 22

1. <i>The Challenged Provisions Of The Act Advance Legitimate Public Interests</i>	22
2. <i>The Act Is A Reasonable Means To Achieve The Desired Public Interests</i>	24
a. The Deferential Rational Basis Standard Governs This Legislation Passed In The Public Interest.....	25
b. The Act Easily Survives Under The Applicable And Deferential Rational Basis Standard.....	29
c. Even If The “Less Deference” Standard Applied, The Act Must Still Be Upheld.....	31
III. THE EQUITIES DO NOT SUPPORT A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER	34
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	39
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. of Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Currey, 984 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D. Conn. 2013).....17, 19

All. of Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Currey, 610 F. App’x 10 (2d Cir. 2015).....17, 18, 19

Ass’n of Surrogates & Supreme Court Reporters v. New York, 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991) 18, 29

Bd. of Trustees of Woodstock Acad. v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n, 181 Conn. 544, 436 A.2d 266 (1980) 4, 19, 20

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York, 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) 15

Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe, 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)..... passim

City of El Paso v. Simmons, 379 U.S. 497 (1965) 16

City of Hartford v. FOIC, 201 Conn. 421, 518 A.2d 49 (1986) 8, 28

City of Stamford v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n, 241 Conn. 310, 696 A.2d 321 (1997)20

Condell v. Bress, 983 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 18

Dep’t of Pub. Safety, Div. of State Police v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n, 242 Conn. 79, 698 A.2d 803 (1997) 27, 31, 33

Echezona v. City of New York, 125 F.3d 843 (2d Cir. 1997) 35

Elmsford Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo, 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 18, 21

Gomez v. City of New York, 805 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14

Hsu By & Through Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3, 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996) 35

Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Lamont, 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020) 11

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) 15

Mirlis v. Greer, 952 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. Mar. 3, 2020) 14

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co., 470 U.S. 451 (1985) 17

New York Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh, 733 F.3d 483 (2d. Cir. 2013) 15

Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo, 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011) 14

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) 15, 37

Perkins v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n, 228 Conn. 158, 635 A.2d 783 (1993) 7

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 11

Sal Tinnerello & Sons, Inc. v. Town of Stonington, 141 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998) 29, 35

State of Nev. Emps. Ass’n, Inc. v. Keating, 903 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1990) 32

Sullivan v. Nassau Cty. Interim Fin. Auth., 959 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2020) passim

Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza, 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) 18, 21, 32

Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. De Blasio, Nos. 20-2789-cv(L), 20-3177-cv(XAP), 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 4266 (2d Cir. Feb. 16, 2021) passim

United Auto., Aerospace, Agr. Implement Workers of Am. Int’l Union v. Fortuno, 633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 32

Univ. of Hawaii Professional Assembly v. Cayetano, 183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 18

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .. 15

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-200 *et seq.*..... 4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(a) 4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(2)..... 5, 7, 33, 37

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 1-214(b) and (c) 7, 9, 33, 37

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 5-270 to 5-280 8, 26

General Statutes § 5-278(e) 5, 6

Other Authorities

Conn. House of Representatives, Transcript of Proceedings (July 23, 2020), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/y8kk4lrk> (last visited March 2, 2021) 23

Public Acts

Public Act 20-1..... passim
